Instrument #202100007017 Recorded: 11/16/2021 12:13 PM 6 Pages, AFFIDAVIT
Total Fees: \$66.00 Angela N. King, Recorder, Mercer County, OH Dropped off by: EVIN BACHELOR

DESCRIPTION
SUFFICIENT
FOR TAX MAPPING PURPOSES

TRANSFERRED

NOV 1 6 2021

MERCER COUNTY
TAX MAP DEPARTMENT

NOV 16 2021

RANDALL E. GRAPNER COUNTY AUDITOR MERCER COUNTY, OHIO Exemption paragraph, conveyance Fee The Grantor and Grantee of this deed have complied with the provisions of R.C. Sec 319, 202 Randall E. Grapner Mercer County Auditor.

Deputy Aud. Date 1/10/3031

AFFIDAVIT FOR TRANSFER TO SURVIVOR

STATE OF OHIO, COUNTY OF MERCER, SS:

Terri K. Westgerdes, being first duly sworn, hereby states the following:

- 1. My husband, Brian J. Westgerdes, died a resident of Mercer County, Ohio, on October 15, 2021, as shown by a certified copy of the official death certificate attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.
- 2. A Survivorship Deed recorded as **Instrument** #200700001065 in the Recorder's Office of Mercer County, Ohio, conveyed to Brian J. Westgerdes and Terri K. Westgerdes, for their joint lives, remainder to the survivor of them, the real property described as follows:

Lot #4 - 0.612 Acres

Situated in the Township of Butler, County of Mercer and State of Ohio, to-wit:

Being a parcel of land located in the Northeast Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of Section 24, Township 6 South, Range 2 East, Butler Township, Mercer County, Ohio, and described as follows:

Commencing at a stone found at the Northeast corner of the Northeast Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of said Section 24;

thence North 89°11'11" West (Basis of Bearings) along the North line of Southeast Quarter of Section 24, a distance of seven hundred forty-four and ninety-six hundredths feet (744.96') to a PK nail set;

thence South 00°48'02" West along the East property line of Kevin J. Hein, Volume 313, Page 530, a distance of one hundred one and forty-nine hundredths feet (101.49') to an Iron Pin Set;

thence South 88°03'41" East along the property line of Kevin J. Hein, Volume 313, Page 530, a distance of twenty-seven and ninety-nine hundredths feet (27.99') to an Iron Pin Set;

thence South 06°24'43" East along the East property line of Kevin J. Hein, Volume 313, Page 530, a distance of two hundred seventy-eight and thirty-three hundredths feet (278.33') to an Iron Pin Set;

thence South 37°05'48" East along the East property line of Kevin J. Hein, Volume 313, Page 530, a distance of two hundred four and eighty-two hundredths feet (204.82') to an Iron Pin Set, for the **TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING.**

thence North 30°31'41" East a distance of one hundred thirty-nine and sixty-three hundredths feet (139.63') to an Iron Pin Set;

thence Northeasterly along the right-of-way of Lindsey Avenue a distance of one hundred fifty-five and nine hundredths feet (155.09') along the arc of a curve to the left having a radius of sixty and zero hundredths feet (60.00') and a chord distance of one hundred fifteen and thirty-eight hundredths feet (115.38') and a bearing of North 46°30'29" East to an Iron Pin;

thence South 27°32'37" East along the right-of-way line of U.S. Route 127, a distance of fifty-two and sixty-eight hundredths feet (52.68') to an Iron Pin found;

thence South 18°40'51" East along the right-of-way line of U.S. Route 127, a distance of seventy-four and ninety-six hundredths feet (74.96') to an Iron Pin Set;

thence South 33°31'44" West a distance of two hundred twenty-four and four hundredths feet (224.04') to an Iron Pin Set;

thence North 37°05'48" West a distance of one hundred thirty-one and forty hundredths feet (131.40') to the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING, containing 0.612 acres of land, more or less.

Description based on a survey by Craig W. Mescher, Registered Surveyor No. 8237 in October 2005 and is on file with the Mercer County Engineer's Office.

Outlot #1 – 1.038 Acres

Being a parcel of land located in the Northeast Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of Section 24, Township 6 South, Range 2 East, Butler Township, Mercer County, Ohio, and described as follows:

Commencing at a stone found at the Northeast corner of the Northeast Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of said Section 24;

thence North 89°11'11" West (Basis of Bearings) along the North line of Southeast Quarter of Section 24, a distance of seven hundred forty-four and ninety-six hundredths feet (744.96') to a PK Nail Set;

thence South 00°48'02" West along the East property line Kevin J. Hein, Volume 313, Page 530, a distance of one hundred one and forty-nine hundredths feet

(101.49') to an Iron Pin Set;

thence South 88°03'41" East along the East property line of Kevin J. Hein, Volume 313, Page 530, a distance of twenty-seven and ninety-nine hundredths feet (27.99') to an Iron Pin Set;

thence South 06°24'43" East along the East property line of Kevin J. Hein, Volume 313, Page 530, a distance of two hundred seventy-eight and thirty-three hundredths feet (278.33') to an Iron Pin Set;

thence South 37°05'48" East along the East property line of Kevin J. Hein, Volume 313, Page 530, a distance of three hundred thirty-six and twenty-two hundredths feet (336.22') to an Iron Pin Set for the **TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING**;

thence North 33°31'44" East a distance of two hundred twenty-four and four hundredths feet (224.04') to an Iron Pin Set;

thence South 18°40'51" East along the right-of-way line of U.S. Route 127, a distance of three hundred six and fifteen hundredths feet (306.15') to an Iron Pin found;

thence South 15°16'50" East along the right-of-way line of U.S. Route 127, a distance of one hundred sixty-eight and sixty-five hundredths feet (168.65') to an Iron Pin found;

thence North 47°31'31" West along the East property line of Kevin J. Hein, Volume 313, Page 530, a distance of two hundred eighty-seven and eight hundredths feet (287.08') to an Iron Pin found;

thence North 37°05'48" West a distance of ninety and thirty-eight hundredths feet (90.38') to the **TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING**, containing 1.038 acres of land, more or less.

Description based on a survey by Craig W. Mescher, Registered Surveyor No. 8237 in October, 2005 and is on file with the Mercer County Engineer's Office.

Minor Subdivision filed in Instrument #20070000997

Tax Parcel Number: 02-009800.0204 Tax Map Number: 08-24-400-010

3. A Survivorship Deed recorded as **Instrument #20190000569** in the Recorder's Office of Mercer County, Ohio, conveyed to Brian J. Westgerdes and Terri K. Westgerdes, husband and wife, for their joint lives, remainder to the survivor of them, the real property described as follows:

Situated in the Township of Butler, County of Mercer and State of Ohio:

Being a parcel of land located in the Northeast Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of Section 24, Township 6 South, Range 2 East, Butler Township, Mercer County, Ohio, and described as follows:

Commencing at a stone found at the Northeast corner of the Northeast Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of said Section 24;

thence North 89°11'11" West (Basis of Bearings) along the North line of Southeast Quarter of Section 24, a distance of seven hundred forty-four and ninety-six hundredths feet (744.96') to a PK Nail Set;

thence South 00°48'02" West along the East property line of Kevin J. Hein, Volume 313, Page 530, a distance of one hundred and forty-nine hundredths feet (100.49') to an Iron Pin Set;

thence South 88°03'41" East along the East property line of Kevin J. Hein, Volume 313, Page 530, a distance of twenty-seven and ninety-nine hundredths feet (27.99') to an Iron Pin Set;

thence South 06°24'43" East along the East property line of Kevin J. Hein, Volume 313, Page 530, a distance of two hundred seventy-eight and thirty-three hundredths feet (278.33') to an Iron Pin Set;

thence South 37°05'48" East along the East property line of Kevin J. Hein, Volume 313, Page 530, a distance of thirty-four and ninety-four hundredths feet (34.94') to an Iron Pin Set, for the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING;

thence North 62°28'42" East a distance of one hundred eighty-six and eighty-eight hundredths feet (186.88') to an Iron Pin Set;

thence Southwesterly along the right-of-way line of Lindsey Avenue a distance of twelve and sixty-two hundredths feet (12.62') along the arc of a curve to the right having a radius of fifty and zero hundredths feet (50.00') and a chord distance of twelve and fifty-nine hundredths feet (12.59') and a bearing of South 33°54'10" East to an iron pin found;

thence Southeasterly along the right-of-way line of Lindsey Avenue a distance of one hundred five and thirty-two hundredths feet (105.32') along the arc of a curve to the left having a radius of sixty and zero hundredths feet (60.00') and a chord distance of ninety-two and thirty-one hundredths feet (92.31') and a bearing of South 09°09'13" East to an Iron Pin Set;

thence South 30°31'41" West a distance of one hundred thirty-nine and sixty-three hundredths feet (139.63') to an Iron Pin Set;

thence North 37°05'48" West a distance of one hundred sixty-nine and eighty-eight hundredths feet (169.88') to the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING, containing 0.412

acres of land, more or less.

Description based on a survey by Craig W. Mescher, Registered Surveyor No. 8237 in October 2005 and is on file with the Mercer County Engineer's Office.

Minor Subdivision filed in Instrument #20070000997

Tax Parcel Number: 02-009800.0203
Tax Map Number: 08-24-400-009

- 4. At the time of the delivery of the above described Deeds, Brian J. Westgerdes and Terri K. Westgerdes were husband and wife, and continued in that relationship until the death of Brian J. Westgerdes.
- 5. This Affidavit is made for the purpose of showing **Terri K. Westgerdes to be the sole owner of said tracts**, vested with the entire fee simple title thereto, and for the purpose of obtaining a transfer by the Auditor of Mercer County, Ohio, on his tax duplicate as provided by the Ohio Revised Code.
- 6. The address of Terri K. Westgerdes continues to be 5201 Lindsey Avenue, Celina, Ohio 45822-9032.

Further Affiant saith not.

Terri K. Westgerdes

Notary Public, State of Ohio

Subscribed in my presence and sworn to before me by the said Terri K. Westgerdes this

9th day of November, 2021.

This instrument prepared by:

Attorney at Law NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF OHIO by commission has no expiration date

Evin Z. Bachelor, Attorney

PURDY, LAMMERS & SCHIAVONE 113 E. Market Street, P.O. Box 404

Celina, OH 45822 Phone: (419) 586-6442

CERTIFIED COPY ISSUED BY ALLEN COUNTY

hereby certify that this copy is an exact reproduction of the certificate records of the ALLEN COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH FORT WAYNE, INDIANA, NOT VALID UNLESS STAMPED WITH OFFICIAL RAISED SEAL. Matthew Sutter, M.D.

| | | 5 | india | | DEPARTMENT ICATE OF DEA | | TH | | | |
|--|--|--------------------------------|---|--|--|--|--|----------------------|---------------------------|--|
| Local No 004094 Decedent's Legal Name (First, Middle, Last) | | | EDR No 000 | 1 260 | State No 2021-0 | | | | | |
| | _ | | | 1a. Maiden | Name (If female) | Ma Ma | | is PM | 10/15/202 | eath (Month/Day/Y |
| Brian J Westgerde: Sodal Security Number | 6a. Age - Yrs | 6b. Under 1 | Year 6c. Under 1 | Month) 6d. Under 1 D | ay 6e. Under 1 Hour | 7. Date of Birth (M | | 8. Birthplace (City | 200 | - 10 Table |
| | 41 | Months | Days | Hours | Minutes | 04/09/198 | | Coldwater, | | |
| Ever in U.S. Armed Force | s? 10. If Death | Occurred In | | A Priories | 10a. If Death Occum | | | 102 | 1111 4 | |
| Yes 🗷 No 🔲 Unkn | own 🗶 Inpatier | nt 🔲 Emergi | ency Department Out | patient: Dead on A | Hospice Facility Mival Other (Specify) | Decembs F | lome 🔲 Nursin | g Home/Long-lent | Care Facility | |
| Facility Name (If Not Ins | 4 | | | gional Medical C | | . 18 | | | | 2000 - 20 |
| City Or Town, State, And | I Zip Code | | Tunktion Ito | gioriai ivicologi o | 13. County Of | Dealn: | | 14. Marital Stat | us At Time Of D | eath |
| ort Wayne, Indian | a 46845 | | | | Allen | | | | | parated Divo |
| Surviving Spouse's Name | | | 15a. Last Name Before First Marriage | | 16. Dece | 16. Decedents Usual Occup | | | | |
| erri Westgerdes | | | 18a, County | Moeller | 18a. City Or Town | | Designing | | Construction | on |
| H | |] | Mercer | | Celina | | | • | | |
| z. Street And Number | | | • ' | * | | | 18d. Apt. No. | 18e. Zip C | ode 18 | I. Inside City Limit |
| 201 Lindsey Aven | ue | | | | · . | | 1 | 45822 | | XX Yes ☐ No |
| Decedent's Education | 4 | 10.75 | 20. Decedent Of | Hispanic Origin | 21. De | edent's Race | <u> </u> | | <u>3.4-11-15.</u> Cari | tyji al Waliotalia Markadish ka |
| ssociate's degree | (e.g. AA, AS) | | Not Spanish/H | | White | 1,800.00 | Section 1. | | | |
| Parent's Name (First, Mic | 7 7 7 7 | - 1 | - | - 1011 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 | 23. Parent's Name (Fir | st, likikie, last) | <u>r in</u> Tag kir | 23a. Pa | rent's Last Name | Before First Mami |
| arl Westgerdes | | | 94a Delete | iship To Decedent | Carol Westgerd | i = 13 | Chy Sinta 7-C- | Harti | ngs | |
| erri Westgerdes | | | Wife | ising to decedent | 5201 Lindsey A | Sand Lance 1 | * *** | | | |
| nsayonai ^{re} Mizer | | | 199 .1 117 | 25. | Place Of Disposition | National Consultation of the Consultation of t | 44. | | · Aggres J. A. | |
| . Method Of Disposition Burial | _ | ombment S | ib. Place Of Disposition. It. Elizabeth Cemplete Address Of Fo | on (Name OI Cemetery ernetery | , Crematory, Other Place) | 25c Location -Cit | y, Town, And State | | of Friend | |
| Yes 🗷 No | Will | iamson, S | Spencer & Pen | rod | | 47074 | | | FH111000 | lome License Numb 126 |
| b. Signature Of Indiana Fi | | | ie-Portland 208 | 3 N Commerce S | St, Portland, Indiana | | 7c. License Numbe | or (Of Licensee) | | , î î., |
| odd Penrod | | <u> 24 </u> | | <u> </u> | Electronically Sign | ned | · | 200 | D0102341 | |
| 8. Part I. Enter The <u>Cha</u> Such As Cardiac Arrest, Line. Add Additional L | in Of Events - Dis Respiratory Arrest Ines If Necessary. | seases, Injur , Or Ventricu | ies, Or Complication lar Fibrillation With | | See Instructions And Ex sed The Death, Do Not En ogy. Do Not Abbreviate, E | | ls se On | | | Approximate Interval: Onset To Death |
| mmediate Cause (Final I | | a ac. | Acres - | A. Acute Hyp | oxic hypercapnic res | spiratory failur | e | ((1) | | 24 hrs |
| | | | : | Covid 19 p | | us to (Or ASA Creegers | aOf: | | | 5 days |
| equentially List Conditions, If Any, Leading To The Cau ne A. Enter The Underlying Cause (Disease Or Injury T | | | use Listed On That Initiated | • | 3.4 | ue to für As A Cosequenc | ∍CO(t | | | |
| The Events Resulting In I | Death) Last | 13.41 | ٠ | C | | ve la (Or ALA Cosequent | # Of: | | | |
| | | ii. | | D | · | | | | | |
| rt II. Enter Other Significan | Conditions Contrib | uling to Deat | But Not Resulting In | The Underlying Cause | 11. | 9. Was An Autopsy | | . ☐ Yes | - 💹 No | (175) - 1 ₄ 77. |
| | | *. | | | | 0. Wero Autops/ F | inding Available To | Complete The Car | ise Of Death? | ☐ Yes ☐ No |
| Did Tobacco Use Contrib | * | | Female: ot Pregnant Within Pest Year | Pregnant At Time Of De | adh Not Pregnant, But Pregnant | Withors Days Obean | 33. Manner Of Natural | | cident - 🔲 Per | iding Investigation |
| Yes Probably X N | | | | Days To 1 year Balors Death | Unknown if Pregnant Within Place Of Injury (E.G., Decedi | The Past Year | ☐ Suicide ☐ | Could Not Be Det | ermined | ry At Work? |
| | A. 1001) | 35. | inite of injury. | 30. | o. aquij (Deceo | | oto, nestavia | , riculed Alea) | 11 Let 32 | ry At Work? Yes □ No |
| Location Of Injury - State | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | 38a. | City Or Town | 38b | . Street & Number | · và mathair · va v | <u>. 45</u> | 38c. Apt. No | 200 (200 | nr 1700 m |
| | | | | | | | *** | | | g in in. |
| Describe How Injury Occ | urred | <u> </u> | 3 1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 | - 1 - 1 - 2 | | 8 | | tation Injury, Speci | | |
| Implic Ri | | Ed | APPENDIT | <u>, i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i</u> | <u> </u> | | 1.39 | Passanger Peo | estrian COther (Sp | ecity) |
| Signature, Of Person Ce hmed Sharaan | rtifying Cause Of D | eath: | | 7 / V | Electronically Sign | ied 2. Ce | nifier (Check Only stifying Physician | One) Coroner | ☐ Healt | h Officer |
| Name, Address And Zip | ~` | ~ \ | · - | 17.7 | | , | | se Number | | e Certified |
| hmed Sharaan 11 | 104 Parkviow | Circle, S | te 410, Fort W | ayne, IN 46845 | | | .010829 | 988A | 10/21/ | 2021 |
| . Additional Funeral Service | e Provider: | × - | ^ / ^ | 12/12/17 | | | 47. *Aka | s: | 1 2 | |
| i. Signature of Local Health Matthew Sutter | Officer: | | | | Electronically Sign | ied | egistrar Only - Dat | te Filed (Month/Da | ny/Year): 10/2 | 25/2021 |
| | <u> </u> | | AMEN | IDMENT TO CERTIFI | CATE OF DEATH (ENTRY | (UNDRIGHAL) | | | | |
| Alberta Harangan | | | 550 | STATE OF THE PROPERTY OF THE P | | PONTEQUAL. | No. | | M. j | |
| 11.1 31. | ? | ~ 90. | 2000 n 1810 | ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ | | | | 9-0 | 100 | a ata |